
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority 
 

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday 14th December, 2021 
10.30 am 

  
Place Room X/Y/Z - Fire & Police Shared 

HQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To receive and approve the minutes from the Full Authority meeting that 

took place on 14 September 2021. 
 

4 DEPUTATIONS   
 

Public Document Pack



 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting  
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS   
 
 To receive any updates from Members of the Combined Fire Authority. 

 
7 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Financial Officer, which provides a 

first look at the budget setting process for 2022/23, an update on the 
development of the MTFP and an update on the financial position of the 
Authority in 2021/22. 
 

8 APPOINTMENTS REPORT AND MINOR CONSTITUTIONAL 
UPDATES  (Pages 45 - 62) 

 
 To consider a report from the Monitoring Officer, regarding some minor 

updates to the Constitution and appointment proposals. 
 

9 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF EQUALITY AND EQUALITY OBJECTIVES  
(Pages 63 - 96) 

 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which shares the new 

HIWFRS equality objectives for 2022 – 2026, as well as the governance 
and monitoring arrangements for delivery of them. 
 

10 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 97 - 112) 
 

To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which explains how the 

Service has performed over the last six months and highlights current 

progress in delivering Year 2 improvements of our 2020-25 Safety Plan. 

11 GRENFELL TOWER PROGRESS REPORT DECEMBER 2021  (Pages 
113 - 122) 

 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which provides the Fire 

and Rescue Authority with an extensive update since the previous report 
brough to the Authority in June 2021. 
 

12 MINUTES FROM THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE - 29 SEPTEMBER 2021  (Pages 123 - 126) 

 



 To receive the minutes from the Standards & Governance Committee 
that took place on 29 September 2021. 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MEETING - 16 NOVEMBER 2021  (Pages 127 - 146) 

 
 To receive the minutes from the Standards & Governance Committee 

meeting on 16 November 2021 and consider the recommendation in the 
attached report. 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports. 
 

15 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 14 SEPTEMBER 
2021  (Pages 147 - 148) 

 
 To receive and approve the exempt minutes from Full Authority meeting 

that took place on 14 September 2021. 
 

16 PRINCIPAL OFFICER LOCAL PAY AWARD (GOLD BOOK) - 
MEMBERS ONLY   

 
 For Members to consider a report from the Director of People and 

Organisational Development regarding the Principal Officer Local Pay 
Award. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday 14th September, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
*  Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
*  Councillor David Fuller 
*  Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

*  Councillor David Harrison 
*  Councillor Gary Hughes  
*  Councillor Derek Mellor 
*  Councillor Roger Price 
   Councillor Ian Stephens 
 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Donna Jones, Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

 

36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Ian Stephens. 
 

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mind
[...]
ery Statement for 2022-21 (item 7 in the minute book), which outlined the 
Service’s commitment to prevent modern slavery and actions proposed to be 
taken. 
 
Members learned that despite close working with the Police being important, the 
Fire Service and paramedics were more often those who discovered cases of 
modern slavery taking place. 
 
It was agreed that updated figures would be looked at as part on ongoing 
reporting to the Full Authority and further training would be looked at for 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The HIWFRA Modern Slavery Statement 2020-2021 was approved by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority for publication on the Authority’s website. 
 

43.   APPOINTMENTS REPORT AND UPDATES TO HIWFRA CONSTITUTION  
 
The Full Authority considered a report from the Monitoring Officer (item 8 in the 
minute book) that captured some minor amendments to the Constitution as well 
as the proposed appointment of a new Chief Financial Officer. 
 
Members felt that having deputies would be beneficial for sub-committees to 
ensure attendance and it was agreed that this would be discussed at a future 
APAG meeting. 
 
Rob Carr was thanked for his work as the current Chief Financial Officer and 
Catherine was welcomed and congratulated in her new role. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) The Authority appointed Catherine Edgcombe as its Chief Financial 
Officer with effect from 1 March 2022.  

Page 6



 

b) The Authority delegated authority to the Chief Financial Officer to appoint 
a Deputy Chief Financial Officer from within the Shared Services Finance 
Team.  
 

c) The Authority delegated authority to the Chief Fire Officer to agree from 
time to time, in consultation with the Chairman, for individual members to 
act as Member Champions in respect of specific matters.  
 

d) The Authority approved the minor changes to the Constitution set out at 
Appendix 1. 
 

44.   MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING - 
27 JULY 2021 (TO FOLLOW)  
 
The minutes from the Standards and Governance Committee were received by 
the Full Authority. 
 

45.   OPEN MINUTES FROM STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE MEETING - 29 JULY 
2021  
 
The minutes from the Stakeholder Committee meeting were received by the Full 
Authority. 
 

46.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting during the following 
items of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the reports. 
 

47.   PROVISION OF LIVE FIRE TRAINING FACILITIES  
 
The Full Authority considered an exempt report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 
12 in the minute book) regarding the provision of live fire training facilities 
[SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTE] 
 

48.   EXEMPT MINUTES FROM STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE MEETING - 29 
JULY 2021  
 
The exempt minutes from the Stakeholder Committee meeting were received by 
the Full Authority. 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  

Page 7



 

 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
HIWFRA Full Authority  
 
Purpose:     Approval  
 
Date:   14 DECEMBER 2021 
   
Title:   BUDGET UPDATE REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. In previous years the Budget Update report has followed the Medium Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) presented in September and has provided an update 

on this plan in advance of the Budget and Precept Report in February.  Due 

to the uncertainty around the medium term financial position, no MTFP was 

produced this September. This report therefore provides a first look at the 

budget setting process for 2022/23, an update on the development of the 

MTFP and an update on the financial position of the Authority in 2021/22.   

2. The position in 2021/22 to date is a positive one, with an underspend against 

the budget of £0.897m currently forecast.  Further detail is provided in 

paragraphs 12-17. 

3. The setting of the budget for 2022/23 has worked alongside the 

development of the priorities for year three of the Safety Plan.  As part of 

this work Executive Group, informed by directorates, have considered 

requests for additional funding and opportunities for delivering efficiencies.  

This report requests approval for changes to the base budget as an 

outcome of this work. 

4. This report also sets out a high-level view of the medium term financial 

position for the Fire Authority based on the announcements made as part of 

the Autumn Budget on 27th October 2021.  A full MTFP will be produced and 

presented to the Authority alongside the Budget and Precept Report at the 

February meeting.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

5. This report also covers two pensions matters.  The first is a recommendation 

for an increase to the cost cap envelope relating to the cost of pensions for 

temporary promotions, covered in paragraphs 52 – 54.  The second is an 

update to the LGPS discretions policy on additional voluntary contributions, 

covered in paragraphs 55 to 56 and Appendix D. 

BACKGROUND 

6. A series of single year financial settlements have made forward financial 

planning for the Authority challenging.  Prior to the Autumn Budget and 

Spending Review, the Authority had no visibility of its financial prospects 

beyond March 2022.    

7. The Autumn Budget and Spending Review contained limited information 

about the specifics of the funding settlement for Fire.  Therefore, this report 

is based on a number of assumptions.  Inevitably the final settlement will 

differ in some respects from these assumptions.  Any changes will be 

reflected in the Budget and Precept report and the MTFP.  

FINAN
[...]
. Over recent years financial management processes within the service 
have improved meaning that the risk of unexpected financial pressures 
has reduced. 

66. Uncertainty over the medium term financial position and potential funding 
cuts are risks identified in the organisational risk register.  The outcome of 
the Budget and Spending Review will impact on these risks.  However, the 
Authority is in a stable financial position and has reserves that could be 
drawn on to mitigate this risk in the short term while plans to address 
funding shortfalls are developed.   

EVALUATION 

67. This report provides an update to the Authority on the budget setting 

progress to date.  Full details will be provided as part of the Budget Setting 

and Precept report in February 2022.   

68. Evaluation of the impact of the growth pressures and high level efficiencies 

will be picked up as part of business as usual processes within the service. 

CONCLUSION 

69. It is recommended that the Authority consider the content of this report, 

including areas where there is still uncertainty about the medium term 

position.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

70. That the financial principles in Appendix A be approved by the  HIWFRA 

Full Authority 

71. That the budget monitoring position be noted by the HIWFRA Full 

Authority  

72. That the increase to the cost cap envelope is approved by the HIWFRA 

Full Authority. 

Page 20



 

73. That the Delivery Pressures set out in Appendix B be approved by the 

HIWFRA Full Authority for inclusion in the 2022/23 budget subject to 

affordability 

74. That the mid-year review of treasury management activities set out in 

Appendix C be approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority  

75. That the updated LGPS Discretions Policy set out in Appendix D be 

approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

76. Appendix A – Financial Principles 

77. Appendix B – Delivery Pressures 

78. Appendix C – Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 

79. Appen
[...]
   

 
 
 

Page 46



 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 
12. There are no specific equality or other impacts arising from the proposals 

contained in this paper.   
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.  The Authority is able to appoint substitute members to its committees from 

within the members of each political group.   Appointing substitute members 
should assist in ensuring greater attendance and representation at 
Committee meetings.  

 
OPTIONS 
 
14.  Option 1 (Recommended) – It is recommended that the Authority appoints 

substitute members (one each from the two political groups) to its two 
standing committees.  It is also recommended that the Authority approves 
the consequential minor amendments to Standing Orders to ensure 
appropriate governance in respect of attendance of members when 
substituting at committee meetings.  

 
15.  Option 2 – That the Authority does not appoint substitute members.   

 
RISK ANALYSIS 
 
15.  Option 1 ensures that the potential attendance and representation issues 

identified by members are addressed.   It also ensures that appropriate 
governance is in place to ensure lawful decision making when substitute 
members attend meetings.   
 

16.  Option 2 would mean that the Authority continues to operate committee 
meetings without substitutes.  This could lead to committee meetings having 
fewer members present and therefore being less representative of the 
Authority and its political groups.   

 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
17.  Option 1 is recommended for the reasons outlined in the report above.   
 
 

Page 47



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

18.    That the Authority appoints one substitute member from the 
Conservative Group and one substitute member from the Liberal 
Democrat group to the Standards and Governance Committee and to 
the 3SFire Stakeholder Committee. 

 
19.    That, the Authority approves the minor changes to Standing Orders set   

out at Appendix 1.  
 
20.    That the Authority notes Cllr Fairhurst’s decision to step down a
[...]
of some of the activity and actions taken 

within the last 12 months as progress towards the 2018 equality 
objectives. It also provides an opportunity to share the new HIWFRS 
equality objectives for 2022 – 2026, as well as the governance and 
monitoring arrangements for delivery of these.  
 

  

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. The Equality Act 2010 established a general duty for the public sector 

which aims to ensure that people with protected characteristics are not 
excluded, discriminated, or otherwise treated less favourably than anyone 
else, due to their protected characteristics. The protected characteristics 
covered by the general equality duty are age (including children and young 
people), disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex, and sexual orientation.  

 
6. In summary, organisations are required to comply with the general equality 

duty and must, in the exercise of their functions, have due regard to the 
need to: 

 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation, and any other 
conduct that is prohibited under the Act. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it.  

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.  

 
7. The general duty is further supported by specific duties that are intended 

to help public bodies improve their equality performance by improving their 
focus and transparency. In summary, each public body is required to: 

 

 Publish information to demonstrate its compliance with the general 
equality duty on an annual basis. This information must include 
information relating to people who share protected characteristics that 
are employees.  

 Publish one of more objectives that it thinks it needs to achieve to 
further any of the aims of general equality duty. This must be done 
every four ye
[...]
S FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Fuller. 
 

14.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

15.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 July 2021 were reviewed 
and agreed. 
 

16.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

17.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

18.   EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS 2020/21  
 
The Chairman varied the order of business on the agenda to consider Item 7 
before Item 6.  The Committee received a report of the External Auditor on the 
External Audit Results 2020/21 (Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
 
Officers from Ernst & Young (EY) introduced their report and outlined key issues. 
It was confirmed that the purpose of the report was to provide the Committee 

Page 123

Agenda Item 12



 

with the key findings of the audit of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority’s 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021, before the successor 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority took effect.  EY 
confirmed that the audit was now complete, and would be in a position to give an 
unqualified opinion. 
 
Officers presented the report and confirmed that there were no issues connected 
to misstatements due to fraud or error for the year.  In relation to the opening 
balances of PPE, it was heard that an error of £5million had been agreed and 
adjusted by management for the final accounts.  Following on from the date of 
the report, for valuation of land and buildings, it was noted that in relation to 
assets that had n
[...]
t they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

22.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 29 September 2021 were reviewed 
and agreed. 
 

23.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

24.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 13



 

25.   OPTED IN AUTHORITY - PUBLIC SECTOR AUDIT APPOINTMENTS 
LIMITED  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer on Opted in 
Authority – Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Limited (Item 6 in the 
Minute Book). 
 
The report was introduced and the requirement for the Authority to appoint an 
external independent auditor was explained.  It was noted that this was a 
decision for the Full Authority, which was being brought to Standards and 
Governance Committee to consider before recommending to Full Authority.  
 
The options available were presented to the Committee as detailed in the report.  
It was highlighted that it would be costly to the Authority to run their own 
procurement exercise and as the PSAA scheme was a national scheme, the 
Authority would benefit from reduced costs as any up-front procurement costs 
would be shared with other authorities opting-in to the arrangements.     
 
Members were content with the report and the recommendation to the Full 
Authority to opt-in to the PSAA national scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee RECOMMENDS to 
Full Authority that HIWFRA opts-in to the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) national scheme for the appointment of external auditors for HIWFRA for 
the 5-year period from April 2023. 
 

26.   MCCLOUD AGE DISCRIMINATION REMEDY - IMMEDIATE DE
[...]
ity. 

 

Page 145

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/2845/made?view=plain


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Budget Update Report
	8 Appointments Report and Minor Constitutional Updates
	Appendix 1

	9 Annual Statement of Equality and Equality Objectives
	Appendix C - Who We Are
	Appendix D - Our Story

	10 Mid-Year Performance Report
	Appendix A

	11 GRENFELL TOWER PROGRESS REPORT DECEMBER 2021
	Appendix A

	12 Minutes from the Standards and Governance Committee - 29 September 2021
	13 Minutes of the Standards and Governance Committee meeting - 16 November 2021
	S&G Report
	S&G Appendix A

	15 Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting - 14 September 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday 14th December, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
*  Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
*  Councillor David Fuller 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
*  Councillor Ian Stephens 
 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Luke Stubbs, Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner.  

 

49.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present. Apologies were received from Donna Jones, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and the Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Luke Stubbs, attended on her behalf. 

50.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful to disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary  
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that 
interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and any 
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may 
wish to disclose. 

51.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed 
 

52.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

53.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the HIWFRS Prince’s Trust Team’s service 
delivery has been graded as ‘outstanding’ for the third year in a row and that 
details of upcoming events would be sent out to Members. An update was also 
provided on Remembrance Day activities as well as the recruitment of new On-
Call firefighters. The Authority also learned that the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Fire and Rescue Service had signed up to the Dying to Work Charter, a national 
initiative designed to support employees diagnosed with a terminal illness.  
 

54.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 



 

Councillor Roz Chadd attended the Passing Out parade of the Gosport Cadets 
and also requested that a progress report on cadets come to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Roger Price attended a Pensions Committee meeting and also a Fire 
Service Management committee meeting. 
 
Councillor David Harrison had attended a high rise exercise at a Portsmouth fire 
station and shared how well the drill had been handled and how beneficial an 
experience it had been to his role on the Fire Authority. 
 
Councillor Jonathan Glen had visited Cosham Fire Station and had also 
attended an LGA Workshop on Governance & Leadership. He had also had two 
meetings in his Champion role on Performance. 
 
Councillor Gary Hughes had also attended meetings in his capacity as the 
Carbon Reduction Champion and looked forward to improvement projects 
commencing in 2022-23. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer also confirmed that the Fire Minister had asked for 
volunteers to assist with delivering vaccination boosters and the Service would 
continue to work closely with teams and support people however they could. The 
Authority congratulated and thanked officers for their work on the vaccination 
programme to date. 
 

55.   BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 7 in the 
minute book) which set out a budget update setting of the budget for 2022/23, 
the medium term financial position for the Fire Authority based on the 
announcements made as part of the Autumn Budget on 27th October 2021 and 
pensions matters. 
 
The report was summarised and Members were reminded that the government 
funding outcome had not yet been received and that the report therefore 
included many assumptions. 
 
Members queried whether a breakdown of employee costs could be provided 
and it was confirmed that this would be provided. It was also confirmed that more 
focus was put on reductions and efficiencies rather than relying on an increase in 
council tax. Regarding the driver training costs detailed on page 23 of the pack, 
this was a new national driving standard issued that increased the length of the 
course but unfortunately there was no central additional funding provided to 
cover this expense. 
 

The Authority was reassured that the Fire Service remained in a strong position 

and proposals going forward were focussed on ensuring that this remained as 

such. Any substantial changes to projects or financial impacts would go through 

the Authority and so they would be regularly updated as the budget position 

became clearer. 

 

RESOLVED 



 

 

1. The financial principles in Appendix A were approved by the  HIWFRA Full 

Authority 

2. The budget monitoring position was noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

3. The increase to the cost cap envelope was approved by the HIWFRA Full 

Authority. 

4. The Delivery Pressures set out in Appendix B were approved by the 

HIWFRA Full Authority for inclusion in the 2022/23 budget subject to 

affordability 

5. The mid-year review of treasury management activities set out in Appendix 

C were approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority  

6. The updated LGPS Discretions Policy set out in Appendix D was approved by 
the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
 

56.   APPOINTMENTS REPORT AND MINOR CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATES  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Monitoring Officer (item 8 in the 
minute book), which invited the Authority to appoint Substitute Members to its 
Committees to ensure that political groups were adequately represented at 
Committee meetings as well as approve minor updates to the Constitution. 
 
It was confirmed that Councillor Liz Fairhurst would continue as the Chairman of 
Standards & Governance for the remainder of the financial year. 
 
Members fully endorsed having deputies available for meetings to ensure full 
representation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Authority appointed one substitute member from the Conservative 
Group and one substitute member from the Liberal Democrat group to the 
Standards and Governance Committee and to the 3SFire Stakeholder 
Committee as follows: 
 

Sub-Committee Liberal Democrat 
deputy 

Conservative deputy 

Standards & 
Governance 
Committee 

Cllr Roger Price Cllr Derek Mellor 

Stakeholder 
Committee 

Cllr David Harrison Cllr Gary Hughes 

 
 

2. The Authority approved the minor changes to Standing Orders set out at 
Appendix 1.  



 

57.   ANNUAL STATEMENT OF EQUALITY AND EQUALITY OBJECTIVES  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book), which included highlights of some of the activity and actions taken 
within the last 12 months and provided an opportunity to share the new HIWFRS 
equality objectives for 2022 – 2026, as well as the governance and monitoring 
arrangements for the delivery. 
 
It was the first publication of the objectives and set a benchmark and Members 
were pleased to learn that there had been a 50/50 split of males and females 
during the last round of recruitment and a 10% increase in applicants from ethnic 
minority backgrounds. 
 
Luke Stubbs felt that it was important for all jobs to be advertised fairly and 
encouraged Members to support an additional recommendation to reduce the 
numbers of women in some areas like HR as well as continue to try and increase 
in other areas of the Service. Mr Stubbs confirmed that his views were his 
personal opinion and not those of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Officers confirmed that no one was excluded from applying for any role and the 
Authority agreed the report was a positive step forward for the Service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. The Annual Statement of Equality (Workforce Demographics) was approved 
by Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority.  
 
2. The new equality objectives and positive action statement was approved by 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 

58.   MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 10 in the 
minute book), which explained how the Service had performed over the last six 
months against the core purpose of making life safer. 
 
Members queried the number of co-responder and calls to road traffic collisions 
and whether calls could be better categorised, and it was confirmed that this 
would be further investigated for discussion at a future APAG along with local 
stress points. 
 
The Authority was pleased to learn that the Service was focussed on putting 
measures in place to ensure critical cover throughout the winter with many lines 
of resilience in place. 
 
It was agreed that the information would be beneficial to Councillors across 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight and would be circulated. 
 

RESOLVED 

 



 

1. The Mid-Year Performance Report 2021/22 was noted by the HIWFRA Full 

Authority 

2. The progress of the Safety Plan Year 2 Improvements was noted by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority 
 

59.   GRENFELL TOWER PROGRESS REPORT DECEMBER 2021  
 
The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 11 in the minute 
book), which provided assurance on the wide range of activity and positive 
improvements in public safety that had been made following the Phase 1 Inquiry 
report findings and recommendations. 
 
Members were reassured that all but one high-rise building had been inspected 
and completed and the one remaining would be finished by the end of the year. 
 
Officers were thanked for their continuing hard work on the project. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The report was noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority 
 

60.   MINUTES FROM THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 29 
SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
The minutes were presented to the Full Authority and there were no questions. 
 

61.   MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MEETING - 16 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
The minutes were presented to the Full Authority and the recommendation was 
summarised. Members were happy with the proposals and there were no 
questions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The HIWFRA agreed to opt-in to the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
national scheme for the appointment of external auditors for HIWFRA for the 5-
year period from April 2023. 
 

62.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting during the following 
items of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 



 

disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the reports. 
 

63.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 14 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
The minutes were presented to the Full Authority and there were no questions. 

64.   PRINCIPAL OFFICER LOCAL PAY AWARD (GOLD BOOK) - MEMBERS 
ONLY  
 
The Authority considered an exempt report from the Director of People and 
Organisational  Development (item 16 in the minute book) [SEE SUMMARY OF 
EXEMPT MINUTE] 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


